

No. 15-1350

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF THE
BAY AREA AND BAY PLANNING COALITION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; NA-
TIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRA-
TION; UNITED STATES NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE; PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as
Secretary for the United States Department of Commerce;
EILEEN SOBECK, in her official capacity as Assistant Ad-
ministrator for Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Ser-
vice,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LE-
GAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@mac.com

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Randal J. Meyer
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Luke Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
921 11th St. Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 448-9904
Luke.Wake@nfib.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Federal Agencies Routinely Underestimate the Economic Impact of Critical Habitat Designation.....	3
A. The Cost of Designation Can Greatly Exceed the Conservation Benefit	3
B. Federal Agencies Employ Self-Serving and Highly Suspect Methods of Cost-Benefit Analysis	6
1. Disparity between the baseline and incremental estimates	10
2. Disparities between the baseline and co- extensive approaches.....	11
II. By Creating Perverse Incentives, the Endangered Species Act Harms the Very Species It Aims to Protect.....	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	3
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	3-4, 6, 9, 14-15
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11, 14-15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1)	16

Other Authorities

<i>Amara Brook et al., Landowners’ Responses to an Endangered Species Act Listing and Implications for Encouraging Conservation</i> , 17 <i>Conserv. Biology</i> 1638 (2003)	18
Andrew M. Grossman, <i>Michigan v. EPA: A Mandate for Agencies to Consider Costs</i> , 2014-2015 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 281 (2015).....	3
Brian Seasholes, <i>The Critical Nature of Critical Habitat Decisions</i> , Reason Found. (June 1, 2016), http://bit.ly/28e6NsW	4-5
Bruce A. Stein et al., “Significance of Federal Lands for Endangered Species,” in U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Our Living Resources</i> (Edward T. LaRoe et al., eds. 1995)	20

- Calif. Res. Mgmt. Inst., *Report Identifies Serious Flaws in the Federal Government's Process in Determining the Economic Costs of Critical Habitat Designations*, PRNewswire (Feb. 26, 2003), <http://prn.to/1sJvBsd> 8-9
- Christine Harvey, *Mississippi Gopher Frog Could Hop into St. Tammany*, New Orleans Times-Picayune, Nov. 20, 2011, http://www.nola.com/politics/index.ssf/2011/11/mississippi_gopher_frog_could.html 21
- Critical Habitat Proposed for Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy-Owl*, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. (Dec. 2, 2002), <http://1.usa.gov/1RUKo80>..... 14
- David Farrier, *Conserving Biodiversity on Private Land: Incentives for Management or Compensation for Lost Expectations*, 19 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 303 (1995)..... 22
- David Sunding & Jonathan Terhorst, *Conserving Endangered Species through Regulation of Urban Development: The Case of California Vernal Pools*, 90 Land Econ. 290 (2014)..... 8
- David Sunding et al., *The Economic Costs of Critical Habitat Designation: Framework and Application to the Case of California Vernal Pools* (2003) 8, 19-20
- David Sunding, *Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation for the Coastal California Gnatcatcher* (2003) 9
- Industrial Economics, Inc., *Addendum to Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Preble's Meadow Jumping Mouse* (2003)..... 19

Industrial Economics, Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy-Owl</i> (1999).....	13-14
Industrial Economics, Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Gulf Sturgeon</i> (2003)	10-11
Industrial Economics, Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Gunnison Sage-Grouse: Final Revisions</i> (2014).....	7
Industrial Economics, Inc., <i>The Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation for the Rio Grande Silbery Minnow</i> (2003).....	13
Industrial Economics, Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Sonoma County Distinct Population Segment of California Tiger Salamander</i> (2011).....	12
J. Alan Clark et al., <i>Improving U.S. Endangered Species Act Recovery Plans: Key Findings and Recommendations</i> , 16 <i>Conserv. Biology</i> 1510 (2002)	5
Jeffrey E. Zabel & Robert W. Paterson, <i>The Effects of Critical Habitat Designation on Housing Supply: An Analysis of California Housing Construction Activity</i> , 46 <i>J. of Reg. Science</i> 67 (2006).....	8
Joe Kerkvliet & Christian Langpap, <i>Learning from Endangered and Threatened Species Recovery Programs: A Case Study Using U.S. Endangered Species Act Recovery Scores</i> , 63 <i>Ecological Econ.</i> 499 (2007)	5

John A. List et al., <i>Is the Endangered Species Act Endangering Species?</i> , (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 12777, 2006).....	9, 18
Martin B. Main et al., <i>Evaluating Costs of Conservation</i> , 13 <i>Conserv. Biology</i> 1263 (1999)...	17
Martin F.J. Taylor et al., <i>The Effectiveness of the Endangered Species Act: A Quantitative Analysis</i> , 55 <i>Bioscience</i> 360 (2005).....	5
Michael J. Bean, Speech for the USFWS's Office of Training and Education Seminar Series, Ecosystem Approaches to Fish and Wildlife Conservation: "Rediscovering the Land Ethic," Nov. 3, 1994.....	17
Reid Ewing & John Kostyack. <i>Endangered by Sprawl: How Runaway Development Threatens America's Wildlife</i> (2005)	20
Robert Rhoden, <i>Federal Judge Hears Arguments in St. Tammany's Dusky Gopher Frog Case</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Aug. 20, 2014, http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/2014/08/federal_judge_hears_arguments_1.html	22
Timothy D. Male & Michael J. Bean, <i>Measuring Progress in U.S. Endangered Species Conservation</i> , 8 <i>Ecology Letters</i> 986 (2005).....	5
Timothy Egan, <i>Strongest U.S. Environmental Law May Become Endangered</i> , N.Y. Times, May 26, 1992, at A1	2

<i>To Review Federal Regulations with Respect to Critical Habitat Designations Under the Endangered Species Act: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Fisheries, Wildlife, and Water, 108th Cong. (2003) (statement of David Sunding)</i>	7-8
U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO/RCED-95- 16, <i>Endangered Species Act: Information on Species Protection on Nonfederal Lands</i> (1994) ...	20
William K. Stevens, <i>Future of Endangered Species Act in Doubt as Law is Debated</i> , N.Y. Times, May 16, 1995	16

Regulations

56 Fed. Reg. 49653 (Sept. 30, 1991)	10
62 Fed. Reg. 10730 (Mar. 10, 1997)	17
62 Fed. Reg. 39132 (July 22, 1997)	5-6
63 Fed. Reg. 26517 (May 13, 1998)	18
64 Fed. Reg. 36274 (July. 6, 1999)	12
64 Fed. Reg. 37424 (July 12, 1999)	9
64 Fed. Reg. 37433 (July 12, 1999)	13
65 Fed. Reg. 58937 (Oct. 3, 2000).....	13
67 Fed. Reg. 71040 (Nov. 27, 2002).....	14
68 Fed. Reg. 8088 (Feb. 19, 2003)	12-13
68 Fed. Reg. 13370 (Mar. 19, 2003)	10
68 Fed. Reg. 20228 (Apr. 24, 2003)	9
68 Fed. Reg. 37276 (June 23, 2003)	18, 19
70 Fed. Reg. 46924 (Aug. 11, 2005).....	5-6

70 Fed. Reg. 74138 (Dec. 14, 2005)	12
71 Fed. Reg. 58193 (Oct. 2, 2006).....	13
71 Fed. Reg. 74138 (Dec. 14, 2005)	12
73 Fed. Reg. 50406 (Aug. 26, 2008).....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 78430 (Dec. 15, 2010)	19
75 Fed. Reg. 78460 (Dec. 15, 2010)	15-17, 19, 20
76 Fed. Reg. 54359 (Aug. 31, 2011).....	12
76 Fed. Reg. 59782 (Sept. 27, 2011)	21
77 Fed. Reg. 35135 (June 12, 2012)	22
77 Fed. Reg. 35141 (June 12, 2012)	21
78 Fed. Reg. 55600 (Sept. 10, 2013)	10
78 Fed. Reg. 69569 (Nov. 20, 2013).....	10
79 Fed. Reg. 69347 (Nov. 20, 2014).....	7
